
Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiari se yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits. 

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Crawley Borough Council

Planning Committee

Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held in Committee 
Room A & B - Town Hall, on Tuesday, 27 August 2019 at 7.30 pm

Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal, Democracy and HR

Membership:
Councillors S Malik (Chair), T McAleney (Vice-Chair), L M Ascough, A Belben, 

F Guidera, J Hart, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, J Purdy, P C Smith and 
G Thomas

Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda. 

Published 16 August 2019

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)

Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's Code 
of Conduct, Councillors of the Council 
are reminded that it is a requirement to 
declare interests where appropriate.

3.  Lobbying Declarations 

The Planning Code of Conduct requires 
Councillors who have been lobbied, 
received correspondence or been 
approached by an interested party with 
respect to any planning matter should 
declare this at the meeting which 
discusses the matter. Councillors should 
declare if they have been lobbied at this 
point in the agenda.

4.  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the 
minutes of the Planning Committee held 
on 22 July 2019.

5.  Planning Application 
CR/2018/0337/OUT - Hilton (South 
Terminal) London Gatwick Airport, 
Eastway, Gatwick Airport, Crawley 

Pound Hill North and 
Forge Wood

9 - 30

To consider report PES/323a of the 
Head of Economy and Planning.

RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT 

6.  Planning Application 
CR/2018/0381/FUL - Former Gas 
Holder Site, North Of Crawley 
Avenue, Pound Hill, Crawley 

Pound Hill North and 
Forge Wood

31 - 42

To consider report PES/323b of the 
Head of Economy and Planning.

RECOMMENDATION to REFUSE

Page 2



Pages

7.  Planning Application 
CR/2019/0448/CON - Gatwick 
Airport, North Of Main Runway, 
Crawley 

Langley Green and 
Tushmore

43 - 50

To consider report PES/323c of the 
Head of Economy and Planning.

RECOMMENDATION: NO OBJECTION

8.  Supplemental Agenda 

Any urgent item(s) complying with 
Section 100(B) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE:

Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030

Any necessary pre-committee site visits for applications to be considered at this 
meeting will be held on Thursday 22 August at 10.00am.  Please be aware that 
members of the public are not to approach members of the Committee or Council 
officers to discuss issues associated with the respective planning applications on 
these visits.

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (7)
22 July 2019

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Planning Committee

Monday, 22 July 2019 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

S Malik (Chair)

A Belben, J Hart, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, J Purdy, P C Smith and G Thomas

Officers Present:

Valerie Cheesman Principal Planning Officer
Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer
Louise Mathie Senior Lawyer & Deputy Monitoring Officer, Adur & Worthing 

Councils
Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management)
Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor T McAleney and F Guidera

Absent:
Councillor L M Ascough

1. Disclosures of Interest 

No disclosures of interests were made.

2. Lobbying Declarations 

No lobbying declarations were made.

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 4 June 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

4. Planning Application CR/2019/0153/FUL - Evergreens Hostel, High Street, 
Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/322(a) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows:

Page 54 



Planning Committee (8)
22 July 2019

Proposed demolition of existing single garage building and attached store structure 
and replacement of resultant hardstand area with porous tarmac for surface parking 
bays

Councillors A Belben, Jaggard, Purdy and P Smith declared they had visited the site.

The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application. It was 
confirmed that the garage and store had limited visibility outside the site and its loss 
did not raise design concerns or significantly impact upon the High Street 
conservation area.  

The Committee then considered the application. In response to concerns and issues 
raised, the Principal Planning Officer:

 Confirmed that currently access was via the High Street, and the gates adjacent to 
Cross Keys were historic. There was no through route proposed across the site.

 Explained that there were arboricultural reasons for the loss of the lime tree, and 
whilst this was unfortunate the replacement of both this and the holly tree had 
been secured by condition and the Arboricultural Officer was satisfied with the 
proposed relocation site. 

The Committee voted unanimously to permit the application. 

RESOLVED

Permit subject to conditions set out in report PES/322(a).

5. Planning Application CR2019/0286/TPO - Tree Adjacent to 2 Tintern 
Road, Gossops Green, Crawley 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced report PES/322(b) of the Head of Economy 
and Planning, which sought to consent to undertake works upon an Oak Tree 
protected by a Woodland Tree Preservation Order – Oak T1 Cut Back Branches 
Growing Towards Roofline by up to 2 Metres.

It was noted that the Applicant should read ‘Crawley Borough Council’.

The Committee then considered the TPO as proposed.  In response to an issue 
raised further information and clarity was provided on the council’s programme of tree 
works.  The inclusion of ‘estimated remaining contribution’ within the report was 
welcomed as this further highlighted the tree’s amenity value.

The Committee was in support of the application and voted unanimously to grant 
consent.

RESOLVED

Consent, subject to conditions set out in report PES/322(b).

6. Planning Application CR/2019/0415/TPO - Land to Rear of 35 & 35a 
Westfield Road, West Green, Crawley 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced report PES/322(d) of the Head of Economy 
and Planning, which sought consent to Remove Smaller Suppressed Stem on 
Eastern Side of an Oak Tree covered by a Tree Preservation Order.

Page 64 



Planning Committee (9)
22 July 2019

The Committee then considered the TPO as proposed.  The report was welcomed 
together with the clear photographs contained within.

Committee members spoke in favour of the application and voted unanimously to 
grant consent.

RESOLVED

Delegate to the Head of Economy and Planning to grant Consent, following the 
expiry of the consultation period (site notice) on 25th July 2019 and subject to the 
conditions set out in report PES/322(d).

7. Section 106 Monies - Q3&4 2018/19 

The Committee considered report PES/317 of the Head of Economy and Planning.

The report summarised all the Section 106 (S106) monies received, spent and 
committed to project schemes in Quarters 3 and 4 of the financial year 2018/19.   

Committee members acknowledged that the report was important as it included the 
monies paid by developers in accordance with their obligations and was helpful for 
accountability.  It was requested that some of the abbreviations used and some of the 
limited details were more fully explained in future reports.  

RESOLVED

That the update on S106 monies received, spent and committed in Quarters 3 and 4 
of the financial year 2018/19 be noted.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 7.48 pm

S Malik
Chair

Page 74 



This page is intentionally left blank



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 27 August 2019
REPORT NO: PES/323(a) 

REFERENCE NO: CR/2018/0337/OUT

LOCATION: HILTON (SOUTH TERMINAL) LONDON GATWICK AIRPORT, EASTWAY, GATWICK 
AIRPORT, CRAWLEY

WARD: Pound Hill North and Forge Wood
PROPOSAL: ERECTION OF MULTI-STOREY HOTEL CAR PARK

TARGET DECISION DATE: 26 September 2018

CASE OFFICER: Mr T. Nutt

APPLICANTS NAME: AH5 Limited C/O Arora Management Services Limited 
AGENTS NAME:

PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:
 
105-L(20)-200, Block Plan as Proposed
105-L(20)-201, Site Plan as Proposed
105-L(20)-300, Ground Floor Layout as Proposed
105-L(20)-301, First Floor Layout as Proposed
105-L(20)-302, Second Floor Layout as Proposed
105-L(20)-303, Third Floor Layout as Proposed
105-L(20)-304, Fourth Floor Layout as Proposed
105-L(20)-400, Sections as Proposed
105-L(20)-500, Elevations as Proposed
012074_01, Utilties and Topographical plan Sheet 1
012074_02, Utilities and Topographical plan sheet 2
105-L(20)-100, Location Plan
105-L(20)-305, Fifth Floor Layout as Proposed

CONSULTEE NOTIFICATIONS & RESPONSES:-

1. GAL Planning Department No objection
2. GAL Aerodrome Safeguarding No objection subject to conditions to ensure safe operation of

the airport.
3. National Air Traffic Services (NATS) No objection
4. WSCC Highways No objection - suggest determining acceptability of proposals 

in terms of parking spaces against LPA parking standards.
5. WSCC Fire & Rescue No comments received
6. Highways England No objection 
[...]
tel size. This is described in greater detail in the GAT3 section above.

Page 185 



5.14 It is recognised that the cumulative impact of this proposal increasing airport parking capacity, 
alongside other incremental improvements within the airport boundary, would help accommodate 
increases in future passenger capacity. GAL reported that Gatwick’s passenger numbers exceeded 
the 45mppa cap in the 12 months to July 2017 (Gatwick Airport Surface Access Strategy, 2018) and 
the Gatwick Airport website states that passenger numbers from April 2018 to March 2019 were 
46.45mppa. This proposal is therefore considered to be facilitating further incremental increase in 
capacity beyond the 45mppa level cap set out in the current Local Plan Policy GAT1. However, the 
GAT1 45mppa cap conflicts with the governments recently published policy for aviation Beyond the 
Horizon, Making the Best use of Existing Runways which states that the government supports 
airports throughout the UK making best use of their existing runways, subject to environmental 
issues being addressed. The emerging Crawley Borough Local Plan 2020-2035 policy reflects this 
government policy by removing the cap and the recently signed S106 agreement between CBC, 
WSCC and GAL seeks to mitigate the environmental impacts of passenger growth at the airport to 
31st December 2021. 

5.15 The development would therefore assist in making the best use of the existing runway in 
accordance with

5.16 Government policy and the emerging Local Plan Policy GAT1 and it is therefore considered that 
this, in addition to its compliance with Policy GAT3, should be weighed positively against the conflict 
with the current GAT1 policy.

5.17 Policy GAT1, In addition to contributing to the safe and efficient operation of the airport, states that 
development is supported subject to “Satisfactory safeguards are in place to mitigate the impact 
of the operation of the airport on the environment including noise, air quality, 
[...]
 mitigate for the visual impact resulting from the loss of the tree canopies. It is considered that 63 
new off-site trees in addition to retaining a larger area of woodland and new planting on-site to 
increase tree canopy would ensure greater amenity value in comparison to the trees to be removed.

5.44 Policy CH7 requires proposals to protect and/or enhance structural landscaping. Whilst the 
proposed number of tree replacements fall short of that required by policy CH6 it is considered that 
overall the proposed planting around the site would result in appropriate mitigation of the visual 
impact resulting from the loss of tree canopies. A large proportion of the existing woodland area 
would be retained to the north and east of the building with additional tree planting to improve the 
structural landscaping.  This, in addition to the planting of 63 trees on CBC land, would be likely to 
result in greater amenity value and tree cover overall within the town in accordance with policies 
CH6 and CH7. Any permission therefore requires a S106 agreement to secure the additional off site 
planting of 63 native trees on CBC land which amounts to £44,100. The council’s community 
services officer has confirmed that there is capacity to plant these trees in clusters on CBC parkland 
areas over the next 5 years.

5.45 The council’s ecological advisor has been consulted on the revised application and considers it 
acceptable subject to the planting of native woodland on CBC land to compensate for the residual 
loss of biodiversity. It is considered that the proposals to plant 24 new native trees, 50 native shrubs 
and 2,000 bluebells on-site and the planting of 63 native trees off site would be sufficient 
compensation for any loss of biodiversity. 

Page 225 



5.46 Overall it is considered therefore that subject to the above condition and S106 agreement the 
proposal is in accordance with Local Plan policies ENV2, CH6 and CH7.

Drainage and Flood Risk

5.47 Policy ENV8
[...]
OPOSAL: RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO AIRPORT 

RELATED PARKING FOR A TEMPORARY PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS AND RETENTION 
OF HARD-STANDING AND FENCING

TARGET DECISION DATE: 27 August 2018

CASE OFFICER: Mr T. Nutt

APPLICANTS NAME: J H Treacy Ltd
AGENTS NAME: PROwe Planning Solutions

PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:
 
PRR1A, Block Plan
CBC 01, Location Plan

CONSULTEE NOTIFICATIONS & RESPONSES:-

1. Environment Agency No objection subject to condition to provide and 
manage a 8m buffer zone alongside the watercourse 

2. WSCC Highways No objection 
3. National Air Traffic Services (NATS) No objection
4. Surrey County Council No comment received
5. Mid Sussex District Council No comment received
6. Mole Valley District Council No comment received
7. East Sussex County Council No comment received
8. Horsham District Council No comment received
9. Tandridge District Council Comment: No demonstrated clear need for additional 

airport parking and this use fails to meet the 
sustainability objectives of the NPPF and other 
guidance.

10. Reigate and Banstead Borough Council Objection: contrary to cross boundary approach 
between authorities to locate airport related parking to 
the confines of Gatwick airport.

11. CBC Drainage Officer Objection: no information has been provided to indicate 
how the development mitigates potential increased 
flooding.

12. CBC Property Division Comment: Applicant does not have right of way over 
access road for the proposed use. 

13. CBC Planning Arboricultural Officer  No comments received
14. CBC Contaminated Land No comments received 

Page 316 

https://planningregister.crawley.gov.uk/Planning/Display/CR/2018/0381/FUL
https://planningregister.crawley.gov.uk/Planning/Display/CR/2018/0381/FUL


15. CBC Strategic Planning Team Objection: Fails to satisfy the requirements of Local 
Plan Policy GAT3, in relation both to its first and 
second limbs and as such, should be refused

16. Homes & Communities Agency (HCA) No com
[...]
ligations on GAL including 
on car parking and mode share. It contained provision on surface access in schedule 5. The Airport 
is required to maintain a “surface access strategy” (“SAS”) (Obligation 5.2) as a means to improve 
the sustainability of surface travel to and from the airport; to use levies generated from on-site 
parking to subsidise public transport initiatives (para 5.3) and to “provide sufficient but no more” car 
parking spaces to achieve a combined on and off airport supply of spaces that would be appropriate 
for a 48% non-car mode share (clause 5.6.1). 

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS:-

5.1 As Policy GAT3: Airport Related Parking is the specific policy for airport related parking, the main 
consideration in the determination of this application is whether the principle of a change of use of 
this land outside the airport boundary to off-airport parking is acceptable.

5.2 The planning considerations are:
 The principle of the change of use to airport related parking;
 The impact on visual amenity and the character of the area;
 The impact upon the operation and safety of the Highway;

Page 366 



 Flooding, drainage, pollution and contamination of the watercourse;
 The impact on ecology

5.3 The relevant policy for airport parking proposals is GAT3: Airport Related Parking which states “The 
Provision of additional or replacement airport parking will only be permitted within the airport 
boundary. All new proposals must be justified by a demonstrable need in the context of proposals 
for achieving a sustainable approach to surface transport access to the airport”. The policy clearly 
states that all additional or replacement airport related car-parking must be on-airport. Given that the 
current position is that there is no lawful use of any of the site as a Gatwick related car park, a 
planning application which proposes off airport parking in this location is in direct conflict with the 
first limb Policy GAT3 – which was adopted after full consider
[...]
with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 
Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015.

Page 406 



Page 416 



This page is intentionally left blank



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 27 August 2019
REPORT NO: PES/323(c)

REFERENCE NO: CR/2019/0448/CON

LOCATION: GATWICK AIRPORT, NORTH OF MAIN RUNWAY, CRAWLEY
WARD: Langley Green and Tushmore
PROPOSAL: CONSULTATION FROM GATWICK AIRPORT LIMITED FOR A RAPID EXIT TAXIWAY 

(RET) TO RUNWAY 26L

TARGET DECISION DATE: 12 August 2019

CASE OFFICER: Mrs J. McPherson

APPLICANTS NAME: Mr R Matthews
AGENTS NAME:

PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:
 
2TER1-XX-E-001-GA-010291 , AGL Layout
2TER1-XX-C-046-SE-010007, Longitudinal Section
2TER1-XX-C-XXX-GA-XXXXXX, Site Plan
2TER1-XX-C-XXX-GA-XXXXXX, Location Plan
2TER1-XX-C-046-SE-010005, Typical Pavement Section
22059-XX-C-046-GA-010051, General Arrangement

CONSULTEE NOTIFICATIONS & RESPONSES:-

1. GAL Planning Department No comments received
2. GAL Aerodrome Safeguarding No objection
3. National Air Traffic Services (NATS) No safeguarding objection
4. Surrey County Council No comments received
5. Mid Sussex District Council No comments received
6. Mole Valley District Council Accepted that the provision of the additional exit taxiway 

would result in an increase of traffic movements which would cause an increase of noise in Mole 
Valley.  It is hoped the 11 more plane movements would be a maximum figure, rather than a target 
figure.  The data on noise and air quality is noted.  On balance, while the proposal may result in a 
very small noise increase, the RET would make one element of the airport safer and allow efficient 
use of the runway therefore - No objection.

7. East Sussex County Council No comments to make
8. Horsham District Council No comments to make on proposal
9. Tandridge District Council No comments received
10. Reigate and Banstead Borough Council No objection
11. WS
[...]
consultation, the applicants, Gatwick Airport Limited (GAL), state that the main 
purpose of the development is: 

“to provide an additional fast exit route off the runway for landing aircraft in a location that is 
optimised for landing Code C aircraft.  This will improve the resilience of the Runway and on-
time performance, by reducing the delays which result when a landing aircraft has to ‘go 
around’ because of previous aircraft has not vacated the runway.  It also offers potential to 
increase runway operations at peak times from 55 to 56 movements per hour which could 
offer up to an additional 11 aircraft operations per day.”

2.5 The proposal is a planning consultation by Gatwick Airport Limited in respect of permitted 
development under Class F of Part 8 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015. GAL benefit from generous permitted development 
rights under this Class.  The permitted development rights cover:

“carrying out on operational land by a relevant airport operator or its agent of development 
(including the erection or alteration of an operational building) in connection with the 
provision of services and facilities at a relevant airport.”

The permitted developments rights under Class F are subject to a condition requiring GAL to consult 
with the local planning authority before carrying out any development.

PLANNING HISTORY:-

3.1 There is extensive planning history for the airport. Of relevance to this proposal is CR/2019/3002/EIA 
which was a request for a Screening Opinion under the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (As Amended) for the proposed additional rapid exit taxiway 
on main runway (westerly operations).  On 20th May 2019, the LPA concluded that Environmental 
Impact Assessment (EIA) was not required.

PLANNING POLICY:-

4.1 As stated above, the proposal is a planning consultation by Gatwick Airport Limited in respect of 
permitt
[...]
te the 
runway and therefore reduce the risk of aircraft ‘go around’.  This is considered a positive noise and 
environmental benefit to the surrounding area and would improve the operational efficiency of the 
airport.

5.8 Reducing aircraft time on the runway and ‘go arounds’ will have a knock on effect on potential 
runway capacity and the RET is also intended to offer the potential to increase the number of 
aircraft operations on the runway at peak times by a maximum of one operation per hour.  The 
current declared peak capacity of movements is 55 per hour.  The proposed RET could increase 
this to 56 movements, equating to an additional 11 movements per day.  This is equivalent to an 
extra 720,000 additional passengers per year.  

5.9 This proposal has the potential to increase the number of passengers further beyond the 45million 
passengers per annum (mppa) cap set out in the current Local Plan Policy GAT1 and is considered 
to be a potential departure from this policy.  However, this policy is now in conflict with the 

Page 477 



Government’s more recently published policy for aviation “Beyond the Horizon, Making the Best use 
of Existing Runways,” which states that it supports airports throughout the UK making best use of 
their existing runways, subject to environmental issues being addressed. This change in 
Government policy is now reflected in the emerging Crawley Borough Local Plan policy GAT1, 
which also recognises that the draft Gatwick Masterplan (now published) anticipates that even with 
a single runway by 2032 there may be up to 61 mppa.

5.10 The proposed development would therefore assist in making the best use of the existing runway in 
accordance with Government policy and the emerging Local Plan Policy GAT1, it is therefore 
considered that this should be weighed positively against the conflict with the currently adopted 
policy GAT1.  

ii) Are satisfactory safeguards in place to mitigate the impact of the operation of the airport o
[...]
 507 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Application CR/2018/0337/OUT - Hilton (South Terminal) London Gatwick Airport, Eastway, Gatwick Airport, Crawley
	6 Planning Application CR/2018/0381/FUL - Former Gas Holder Site, North Of Crawley Avenue, Pound Hill, Crawley
	7 Planning Application CR/2019/0448/CON - Gatwick Airport, North Of Main Runway, Crawley



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (10)
27 August 2019

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Planning Committee

Tuesday, 27 August 2019 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

S Malik (Chair)

J Hart, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, J Purdy, P C Smith and G Thomas

Officers Present:

Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer
Louise Mathie Senior Lawyer & Deputy Monitoring Officer, Adur & Worthing 

Councils
Marc Robinson Principal Planning Officer
Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor A Belben and F Guidera

Absent:
Councillor T McAleney and L M Ascough

1. Disclosures of Interest 

The following disclosures of interests were made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
G Thomas

CR/2019/0448/CON
Gatwick Airport, North of Main 
Runway, Crawley
(Minute 4)

Personal Interest –
CBC Representative on GATCOM  

2. Lobbying Declarations 

The following lobbying declarations were made by Councillors:-  

Councillor Hart had been lobbied regarding application CR/2018/0337/OUT.

Councillors Hart, Irvine, Jaggard, Malik, Purdy, P Smith and Thomas had been 
lobbied regarding application CR/2018/0381/FUL.

Councillors Hart, Irvine, Jaggard, Malik, Purdy, P Smith and Thomas had been 
lobbied regarding application(s) CR/2019/0448/CON.



Planning Committee (11)
27 August 2019

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 22 July 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

4. Planning Application CR/2019/0448/CON - Gatwick Airport, North Of Main 
Runway, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/323(c) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows:

Consultation From Gatwick Airport Limited For A Rapid Exit Taxiway (RET) To 
Runway 26L.

The Principal Planning Officer (HW) advised the Committee that, following publication 
of the report further responses had been received and whilst it was noted some of the 
statements duplicated those already received, the comments when summarised 
included:
 Concerns raised on the increased capacity of passengers and flights and 

subsequent impact to roads and environment.
 Passenger numbers at the airport had already increased beyond 45mppa.
 Nearby villages would be affected.
 Lack of infrastructure proposal provided by the airport.
 Requests that the local planning authority re-consider the Environmental Impact 

Assessment.
 Proposal was contrary to the Local Plan policy.

A verbal summation of the application was then provided. The Principal Planning 
Officer advised the Committee that further updates had been provided from Gatwick 
Airport Limited (GAL) regarding traffic movements on the M23/spur road and the 
number of “go-arounds” recorded between April-June due to the runway being 
occupied.  

The recommendation was updated to suggest that the council did not object to the 
proposal and that all comments received would be submitted to GAL along with the 
Committee’s decision.

Mr Aidan Zeall (CAGNE), Mr Charles Lloyd (GACC) and Mr Richard Streatfeild (High 
Weald Councils Aviation Action Group) all addressed the meeting in objection to the 
proposal.  Some of the objections raised reflected those detailed in the report 
especially those relating to the increased impact on roads, rail and cargo with a lack 
of (green) infrastructure proposals. It was argued that there was a need for further 
scrutiny, through a requirement for a full planning application and there was 
overwhelming concern to reduce the number of “go-arounds” and amount of CO2, 
along with the need to address the impact on the countryside, environment and 
communities.

The Committee then considered the consultation response, including the comments 
raised by the speakers. In particular, some Councillors raised concerns regarding air 
quality, the effect on housing and employment, whilst acknowledging that in July 2019 
Full Council declared a Climate Emergency. Reservations were also made regarding 
the impact that additional passengers and cargo could have on road and rail systems. 
Further clarification was sought on the figures for the net reduction of “go-arounds”.  
Other Councillors commented that whilst the environmental issues were important, on 
balance the proposal was not felt to have a detrimental effect and the decision must 



Planning Committee (12)
27 August 2019

be taken on the consultation before them.  It was added that the majority of local 
authority consultees had not submitted comments, with only one commenting whilst 
the proposal may result in a very small noise increase, it may be safer and more 
efficient and that on balance there was no objection. 

In response to the various planning issues and concerns raised by the Committee, the 
Principal Planning Officer:

 Confirmed the proposal was a planning consultation by GAL in respect of 
permitted development rights. These rights under Class F were subject to a 
condition requiring GAL to consult with the local planning authority before carrying 
out any development.

 Clarified that the local planning authority had consulted with all adjoining district 
and county authorities.  

 Stated that it would be critical for the Committee to assess the impact of the 
taxiway.

 Confirmed that the proposal was not EIA development. This had been confirmed 
by the screening opinion issued in May 2019 by the local planning authority.  

 Acknowledged that the proposal had the potential to increase the number of 
passengers beyond 45mppa as set out within the current Crawley Borough Local 
Plan 2015-2030. However this was now in conflict with the Government’s more 
recently published “Beyond the Horizon, Making the Best use of Existing 
Runways”. And that the change in Government policy was reflected in the 
emerging draft Crawley Borough Local Plan 2020-2035 policy.

 All comments made and received would be submitted to GAL together with the 
Committee’s decision. 

Councillor Irvine moved that a recorded vote be taken on the recommendation in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 25.5.  It was moved by Councillor P Smith, 
seconded by Councillor Purdy that the recommendation be amended as follows: That 
the Council did not object to the proposal, that the comments made and received from 
consultees be submitted to GAL, with additional comments from the committee 
relating to reservations about the potential impact of the taxiway on the road system, 
in terms of additional flights and related passenger and cargo movements. Councillors 
were also concerned about the likelihood of net reductions in go-arounds being 
achieved and felt that there was a perception locally that go-arounds had increased in 
recent months.

Councillor Irvine accepted the amendment and in so doing, the names of the 
Members voting for and against that proposal (to raise no objection to the proposal, 
with further submission of additional comments), along with any abstentions, were 
recorded as set out below:

For the Proposal:

Councillors Irvine, Malik, Purdy and P Smith (4).

Against the Proposal:

Councillors Hart, Jaggard and Thomas (3).

Abstentions:

None.



Planning Committee (13)
27 August 2019

The proposal (to raise no objection to the proposal, with further submission of the 
additional comments) was therefore CARRIED, and it was

RESOLVED

No objection be raised to the proposal, with further submission of additional 
comments (referencing those above) to GAL together with the Committee’s decision.

5. Planning Application CR/2018/0337/OUT - Hilton (South Terminal) 
London Gatwick Airport, Eastway, Gatwick Airport, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/323(a) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows:

Erection Of Multi-Storey Hotel Car Park.

Councillor Jaggard declared she had visited the site.

The Principal Planning Officer (MR) provided a verbal summation of the application 
and updated the Committee that since the publication of the report comments had 
been received from the Arboricultural Officer raising no objection, subject to tree 
protection measures being in place but this could be covered by reserved matters. 
Furthermore, it was noted that a S106 agreement would secure a contribution towards 
off site provision of trees on CBC land.

The Committee then discussed the application. In response to the queries raised, the 
Principal Planning Officer:

 Provided confirmation that it was considered acceptable subject to the planting of 
native woodland on CBC land to compensate for the residual loss of biodiversity. 
The species of trees on site would be dealt with under the reserved matters 
application.

 Clarified that Gatwick Airport Limited had a programme of work and this may 
include further work on car parks, however this was not an application by GAL.

RESOLVED

Permit, subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, together with the 
conditions and informatives set out in report PES/323a.

6. Planning Application CR/2018/0381/FUL - Former Gas Holder Site, North 
Of Crawley Avenue, Pound Hill, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/323(b) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows:

Retrospective Application For Change Of Use Of Land To Airport Related Parking For 
A Temporary Period Of 12 Months And Retention Of Hard-Standing And Fencing.

The Principal Planning Officer (MR) provided a verbal summation of the application. 
The Committee was informed that the application was deemed to be contrary to policy 
GAT3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.  This states that all additional or 
replacement airport related car parking must be on-airport.  



Planning Committee (14)
27 August 2019

The Committee then considered the application.  In response to issues raised, the 
Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the Council had powers to take action in 
order to deal with breaches of planning control.

RESOLVED

Refuse, for the reasons listed in report PES/323b.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 9.01 pm

S Malik
Chair


